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Management’s Statement

The Executive Board has today considered and adopted the Annual Report of DuPont Danmark
ApS for the period 1 January - 31 December 2019.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31
December 2019 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations for the period.

In our opinion, Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in
the Review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 20 May 2020

Executive Board

Lars Geltzer Dinesen Nis Chresten Juel Schmidt
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The Independent Practitioner’s Report

To the shareholder of DuPont Danmark ApS

Conclusion

We have performed an extended review of the Financial Statements of DuPont Danmark ApS for
the financial year 1 January — 31 December 2019, which comprise income statement, balance
sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting
policies. The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view
of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company
operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Danish
Financial Statements Act.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's
Assurance Standard for Small Enterprises and FSR — Danish Auditors' standard on extended
review of financial statements prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the
”Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial statements” section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards
Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the
additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair
view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as
Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless
Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Practitioner’s responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Financial Statements. This requires that we
plan and perform procedures to obtain limited assurance in respect of our conclusion on the
Financial Statements and, moreover, that we perform supplementary procedures specifically
required to obtain additional assurance in respect of our conclusion.
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The Independent Practitioner’s Report

An extended review consists of making inquiries, primarily of Management and others within the
enterprise, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures and the supplementary procedures
specifically required as well as assessing the evidence obtained.

An extended review is less in scope than an audit and, consequently, we do not express an audit
opinion on the Financial Statements.

Statement on Management’s Review

Management is responsible for Management’s Review.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management’s Review, and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read
Management’s Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management’s Review is materially
inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review,
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management’s Review provides the
information required under the Danish Financials Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management’s Review is in accordance with
the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish
Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management’s
Review.

Copenhagen, 20 May 2020

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVRN033771231

Torben Jensen Christian Bertelsen
State Authorised Public Accountant State Authorised Public Accountant
mnel8651 mne36171
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Company Information
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Management's Review

Market overview

DuPont Danmark ApS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Corteva Inc. which, together with its
subsidiaries, is collectively referred to as the "Corteva Group". The main activity is reselling of
crop protection products.

The Company has its domicile in Copenhagen.

Development in the financial year

Sales for 2019 were decreased to 12 mDKK, compared to 27.2 mDKK in 2018. Profit before tax
increased from 0.4 mDKK in 2018 to 3.5 mDKK in 2019. Management considers the results as
satisfactory.

With the demand from the society for a sustaniable agricultural production and food supply there
are an increasing need for new technologies within farming. Coteva Group being a global pure-
play R&D agricultural company will with is strong pipeline of new innovative crop protection
and seed technologies also through its Danish operations offer such solutions to the Danish
agricultureal industry.

As a marked-driven science company, Corteva Group has significant scientific and regulatory
expertise to focus on market demands for safer and more sustainable products, while driving
business growth.

Future development
The company expects unchanged turnover and profit in 2020.

Capital resources
The capital resource of the Company is considered to be satisfactory.

Subsequent events

The COVID-19 outbreak has developed rapidly in March 2020 both in Denmark and the rest of
the world, which have necessitated a number of restrictions from the Danish authorities with
potentially large impact on the Danish economy.

Currently the effect of COVI-19 and the related restrictions implemented has had limited effect
on the Company. (Also see Note 1)
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Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation
The Annual Report of DuPont Danmark ApS for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the
provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from previous years.

In accordance with section 112 (2) of the Danish Financial Statements Act no consolidated
statement has been prepared.

The Annual Report is presented in DKK thousands.

Danish kroner are used as the measurement currency. All other currencies are regarded as foreign
currencies.

Recognition and measurement
All revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are
measured as described for each item below.

Recognition and measurement take into account predictable losses and risks occurring before the
presentation of the Annual Report, which confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at
the balance sheet date.

Leases
Leases entered into by the company are considered operating leases. Payments made under
operating leases are recognised in the income statement over the lease term.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated during the year at the exchange rates at the dates
of transaction. Gains and losses arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and
the rates at the dates of payment are recognized as financial income and expenses in the income
statement.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled
at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any
differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the transaction date rates are
recognised as financial income and expenses in the income statement.
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Accounting Policies

Income Statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods for resale is recognised in the income statement provided that
delivery and transfer of risk have been made to the purchaser by year-end. Revenue is recognised
exclusive of VAT and net of sales discounts.

Other operating income
Other operating income includes services provided to affiliated companies.

Costs of goods sold
Costs of goods sold include costs of goods consumed to achieve revenue for the year.

Other external costs
Other external expenses comprise expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well as office
expenses, etc.

Staff costs
Staff costs comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll related expenses.

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses comprise interest, realised and unrealised foreign exchange
adjustments.
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Accounting Policies

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and deferred tax for the year. The tax
attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax
attributable to equity entries is recognised directly in equity.

Deferred tax is measured under the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary
differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at

which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-

off against deferred tax liabilities.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish subsidiaries. The tax effect of the joint taxation with
the subsidiaries is allocated to Danish enterprises showing profits or losses in proportion to their
taxable incomes.

Balance Sheet

Financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured at cost or at lower recovery value.
Dividends are recognised in the Income Statement when declared.

Receivables

Receivables are recognised in the balance sheet at the lower of amortised cost and net realisable
value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts. Provisions for bad debts
are determined on the basis of an individual assessment of each receivable.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when - in consequence of an event occurred before or on the balance
sheet date - the Company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that economic
benefits must be given up to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Liabilities
Liabilities are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.
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Income Statement 1 January -

Revenue

Other operating income
Costs of goods sold
Commissions

Gross profit

Other external costs
Staff costs
Amortisation and depreciation

Operating profit

Financial income
Financial expenses

Profit before tax

Tax on profit for the year

Profit for the year

Distribution of profit

31 December

Proposed distribution of profit for the year

Profit carried forward

Note 2019 2018
DKK'000 DKK '000

11 983 27190

24906 6 867

7535 -22 695

0 1630

29 354 12 991

-10 728 -7 051

2 -15 532 5715

-1

3093 224

3 829 413

4 - 466 - 256

3456 381

- 782 - 157

2674 224

2.674 224

2674 224
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Balance Sheet 31 December

ASssets

Investments in subsidiaries

Financial assets

Non current assets

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by affiliated companies
Other receivables

Receivables

Cash at bank and in hand

Current assets

Total assets

10

Note 2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK ‘000

56 654 56 655
56 654 56 655
56 654 56 655

1327 13 455
16 693 1576

1293 556
19 313 15 587
23 647 29 763
42 960 45 350
99 614 102 005
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Balance Sheet 31 December

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Share capital
Retained earnings

Equity

Trade creditors

Amounts owed to affiliated companies
Corporate tax

Other liabilities

Current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity

Contingent liabilities

Related parties and ownership

11

Note 2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK ‘000

8100 8 100

80 359 77 685

5 88 459 85 785

3451 1000

127 12 676

1078 102

6 499 2442

11 155 16 220

11 155 16 220

99 614 102 005
6
7
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Notes to the Annual Report

1

Subsequent events

The COVID-19 outbreak has developed rapidly in 2020, with a significant number of infections.
Measures taken by various governments to contain the virus have affected economic activity. We
have taken a number of measures to monitor and prevent the effects of COVID-19 such as health
and safety measures for our people (like physical distancing and working from home) and securing
the supply of materials that are essential to our production process.

At this stage, the impact on our business and results is limited. We will continue to follow the
Danish Health Authority policies and advice from the Danish government and in parallel will do
our utmost to continue our operation in the best and safest way possible without jeopardizing the
health of our people.At this stage, the impact on our business and results is limited. We will
continue to follow the Danish Health Authority policies and advice from the Danish government
and in parallel will do our utmost to continue our operation in the best and safest way possible
without jeopardizing the health of our people.

2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK '000
Staff costs
The average number of employees and staff expenses are as follows:
Number of employees 16 7
Wages and salaries 13 347 5191
Pensions 1787 455
Staff costs 118 13
Other social security costs 281 56
15532 5715
Financial income
Currency exchange gain 829 413
829 413
Financial expenses
Other financial expenses -37 -32
Currency exchange loss - 429 - 225
- 466 - 256

12
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Notes to the Annual Report

5 Shareholders’ equity

Share Retained

capital earnings Total

DKK '000 DKK '000 DKK '000
Balance at 1 January 2019 8 100 77 685 85 785
Profit for the year 2674 2674
Balance at 31 December 2019 8 100 80 359 88 459

The company's share capital comprises 8.100 shares of DKK 1.000.
The share capital has been unchanged for the last 5 years

2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK '000
6 Contingent liabilities
Operating leasing
Leasing commitments 2 405 264
Within one year 818 111
Between two and five 1587 153

Joint tax

The Danish companies in the Corteva Group are jointly taxed and jointly liable for the
total tax of the Group. DuPont Danmark participated in a Danish joint taxation
arrangement before 1st June 2019 where DuPont Denmark Holding ApS served as the
administration company. As of 1st June 2019, Dupont Danmark ApS is the administration
company for the Danish companies in the Corteva Group.

Any later corrections of the taxable income may increase the total liable amount.

7 Related parties and ownership

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of DuPont de Nemours Groupe S.A.S.
(Controlling influence). The ultimate Parent Company in which the Company is included
as subsidiary is Corteva Inc., Delaware, USA. This company and its subsidiaries are
considered related parties through the ownership of the Company.

The financial statements can be obtained at Corteva Inc., 974 Centre Road, Wilmington
Delaware 19805, USA.

13
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Management’s Statement

The Executive Board has today considered and adopted the Annual Report of DuPont Danmark
ApS for the period 1 January - 31 December 2019.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31
December 2019 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations for the period.

In our opinion, Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the matters addressed in
the Review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 20 May 2020

Executive Board

Lars Geltzer Dinesen Nis Chresten Juel Schmidt





The Independent Practitioner’s Report

To the shareholder of DuPont Danmark ApS

Conclusion

We have performed an extended review of the Financial Statements of DuPont Danmark ApS for
the financial year 1 January — 31 December 2019, which comprise income statement, balance
sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting
policies. The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view
of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company
operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Danish
Financial Statements Act.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's
Assurance Standard for Small Enterprises and FSR — Danish Auditors' standard on extended
review of financial statements prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.
Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the
”Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial statements” section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards
Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the
additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair
view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as
Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless
Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Practitioner’s responsibilities for the extended review of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Financial Statements. This requires that we
plan and perform procedures to obtain limited assurance in respect of our conclusion on the
Financial Statements and, moreover, that we perform supplementary procedures specifically
required to obtain additional assurance in respect of our conclusion.





The Independent Practitioner’s Report

An extended review consists of making inquiries, primarily of Management and others within the
enterprise, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures and the supplementary procedures
specifically required as well as assessing the evidence obtained.

An extended review is less in scope than an audit and, consequently, we do not express an audit
opinion on the Financial Statements.

Statement on Management’s Review

Management is responsible for Management’s Review.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management’s Review, and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read
Management’s Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management’s Review is materially
inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review,
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management’s Review provides the
information required under the Danish Financials Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management’s Review is in accordance with
the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish
Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management’s
Review.

Copenhagen, 20 May 2020

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVRN033771231

Torben Jensen Christian Bertelsen
State Authorised Public Accountant State Authorised Public Accountant
mnel8651 mne36171
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Management's Review

Market overview

DuPont Danmark ApS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Corteva Inc. which, together with its
subsidiaries, is collectively referred to as the "Corteva Group". The main activity is reselling of
crop protection products.

The Company has its domicile in Copenhagen.

Development in the financial year

Sales for 2019 were decreased to 12 mDKK, compared to 27.2 mDKK in 2018. Profit before tax
increased from 0.4 mDKK in 2018 to 3.5 mDKK in 2019. Management considers the results as
satisfactory.

With the demand from the society for a sustaniable agricultural production and food supply there
are an increasing need for new technologies within farming. Coteva Group being a global pure-
play R&D agricultural company will with is strong pipeline of new innovative crop protection
and seed technologies also through its Danish operations offer such solutions to the Danish
agricultureal industry.

As a marked-driven science company, Corteva Group has significant scientific and regulatory
expertise to focus on market demands for safer and more sustainable products, while driving
business growth.

Future development
The company expects unchanged turnover and profit in 2020.

Capital resources
The capital resource of the Company is considered to be satisfactory.

Subsequent events

The COVID-19 outbreak has developed rapidly in March 2020 both in Denmark and the rest of
the world, which have necessitated a number of restrictions from the Danish authorities with
potentially large impact on the Danish economy.

Currently the effect of COVI-19 and the related restrictions implemented has had limited effect
on the Company. (Also see Note 1)





Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation
The Annual Report of DuPont Danmark ApS for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the
provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from previous years.

In accordance with section 112 (2) of the Danish Financial Statements Act no consolidated
statement has been prepared.

The Annual Report is presented in DKK thousands.

Danish kroner are used as the measurement currency. All other currencies are regarded as foreign
currencies.

Recognition and measurement
All revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are
measured as described for each item below.

Recognition and measurement take into account predictable losses and risks occurring before the
presentation of the Annual Report, which confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at
the balance sheet date.

Leases
Leases entered into by the company are considered operating leases. Payments made under
operating leases are recognised in the income statement over the lease term.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated during the year at the exchange rates at the dates
of transaction. Gains and losses arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and
the rates at the dates of payment are recognized as financial income and expenses in the income
statement.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled
at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any
differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the transaction date rates are
recognised as financial income and expenses in the income statement.





Accounting Policies

Income Statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods for resale is recognised in the income statement provided that
delivery and transfer of risk have been made to the purchaser by year-end. Revenue is recognised
exclusive of VAT and net of sales discounts.

Other operating income
Other operating income includes services provided to affiliated companies.

Costs of goods sold
Costs of goods sold include costs of goods consumed to achieve revenue for the year.

Other external costs
Other external expenses comprise expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well as office
expenses, etc.

Staff costs
Staff costs comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll related expenses.

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses comprise interest, realised and unrealised foreign exchange
adjustments.





Accounting Policies

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and deferred tax for the year. The tax
attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax
attributable to equity entries is recognised directly in equity.

Deferred tax is measured under the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary
differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at
which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-
off against deferred tax liabilities.

The Company is jointly taxed with Danish subsidiaries. The tax effect of the joint taxation with
the subsidiaries is allocated to Danish enterprises showing profits or losses in proportion to their
taxable incomes.

Balance Sheet

Financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured at cost or at lower recovery value.
Dividends are recognised in the Income Statement when declared.

Receivables

Receivables are recognised in the balance sheet at the lower of amortised cost and net realisable
value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts. Provisions for bad debts
are determined on the basis of an individual assessment of each receivable.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when - in consequence of an event occurred before or on the balance
sheet date - the Company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that economic
benefits must be given up to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Liabilities
Liabilities are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.





Income Statement 1 January - 31 December

Revenue

Other operating income
Costs of goods sold
Commissions

Gross profit

Other external costs
Staff costs
Amortisation and depreciation

Operating profit

Financial income
Financial expenses

Profit before tax

Tax on profit for the year

Profit for the year

Distribution of profit

Proposed distribution of profit for the year

Profit carried forward

Note 2019 2018
DKK'000 DKK '000

11 983 27190

24906 6 867

7535 -22 695

0 1630

29 354 12 991

-10 728 -7 051

2 -15 532 5715

-1

3093 224

3 829 413

4 - 466 - 256

3456 381

- 782 - 157

2674 224

2.674 224

2674 224






Balance Sheet 31 December

ASssets

Investments in subsidiaries

Financial assets

Non current assets

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by affiliated companies
Other receivables

Receivables

Cash at bank and in hand

Current assets

Total assets

10

Note 2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK ‘000

56 654 56 655
56 654 56 655
56 654 56 655

1327 13 455
16 693 1576

1293 556
19 313 15 587
23 647 29 763
42 960 45 350
99 614 102 005






Balance Sheet 31 December

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Note 2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK'000

Share capital 8100 8 100
Retained earnings 80 359 77 685
Equity 5 88 459 85 785
Trade creditors 3451 1000
Amounts owed to affiliated companies 127 12 676
Corporate tax 1078 102
Other liabilities 6 499 2442
Current liabilities 11 155 16 220
Total liabilities 11 155 16 220
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 99 614 102 005
Contingent liabilities 6

Related parties and ownership 7
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Notes to the Annual Report

1

Subsequent events

The COVID-19 outbreak has developed rapidly in 2020, with a significant number of infections.
Measures taken by various governments to contain the virus have affected economic activity. We
have taken a number of measures to monitor and prevent the effects of COVID-19 such as health
and safety measures for our people (like physical distancing and working from home) and securing
the supply of materials that are essential to our production process.

At this stage, the impact on our business and results is limited. We will continue to follow the
Danish Health Authority policies and advice from the Danish government and in parallel will do
our utmost to continue our operation in the best and safest way possible without jeopardizing the

health of our people.At this stage, the impact on our business and results is limited. We will

continue to follow the Danish Health Authority policies and advice from the Danish government
and in parallel will do our utmost to continue our operation in the best and safest way possible
without jeopardizing the health of our people.

Staff costs

The average number of employees and staff expenses are as follows:

Number of employees

Wages and salaries
Pensions

Staff costs

Other social security costs

Financial income
Currency exchange gain

Financial expenses
Other financial expenses
Currency exchange loss

2019 2018

DKK ‘000 DKK '000
16 7
13 347 5191
1787 455
118 13
281 56
15532 5715
829 413
829 413
-37 -32
- 429 - 225
- 466 - 256

12





Notes to the Annual Report

5 Shareholders’ equity

Share Retained

capital earnings Total

DKK '000 DKK '000 DKK '000
Balance at 1 January 2019 8 100 77 685 85 785
Profit for the year 2674 2674
Balance at 31 December 2019 8 100 80 359 88 459

The company's share capital comprises 8.100 shares of DKK 1.000.
The share capital has been unchanged for the last 5 years

2019 2018
DKK '000 DKK '000
6 Contingent liabilities
Operating leasing
Leasing commitments 2 405 264
Within one year 818 111
Between two and five 1587 153

Joint tax

The Danish companies in the Corteva Group are jointly taxed and jointly liable for the
total tax of the Group. DuPont Danmark participated in a Danish joint taxation
arrangement before 1st June 2019 where DuPont Denmark Holding ApS served as the
administration company. As of 1st June 2019, Dupont Danmark ApS is the administration
company for the Danish companies in the Corteva Group.

Any later corrections of the taxable income may increase the total liable amount.

7 Related parties and ownership

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of DuPont de Nemours Groupe S.A.S.
(Controlling influence). The ultimate Parent Company in which the Company is included
as subsidiary is Corteva Inc., Delaware, USA. This company and its subsidiaries are
considered related parties through the ownership of the Company.

The financial statements can be obtained at Corteva Inc., 974 Centre Road, Wilmington
Delaware 19805, USA.
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